PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|---|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------|------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | |
| N | | Name | Execution Date | |
| William Biagiotti | | | 03/04/2013 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | |
| Name: | Advanced Testing Technologies. Inc. | | | |
| Street Address: | 110 Ricefield Lane | | | |
| City: | Hauppauge | | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | | |
| Postal Code: | 11788-2008 | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number | | | | |
| Application Number: 1378 | | 1899 | | Q |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | |
| Eax Number: 9476270225 | | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | | | |
| Phone: 516-448-6435 Email: broffe@msn.com | | | | \$40.00 |
| Email: broffe@msn.com Correspondent Name: BRIAN ROFFE, ESQ | | | | <u>O</u> P |
| Address Line 1: 8170 McCormick Boulevard, Suite 223 | | | | |
| Address Line 4: Skokie, ILLINOIS 60076-2914 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET | NUMBER: | 124.1079 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET | | 124.1079 Brian Roffe | | |

Attorney Docket No. 124.1079

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND U.S. NONPROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I,

William Biagiotti residing at 7 Wexford Court, St. James, NY 11780, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful improvements in

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR VALIDATING

VIDEO APPARATUS IN AN ACTIVE ENVIRONMENT

and for which I have filed a nonprovisional application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 1, 2013, and assigned Serial No. 13/781,899; and

WHEREAS, Advanced Testing Technologies, Inc., of 110 Ricefield Lane, Hauppauge, NY 11788 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), obtain the entire right, title and interest in, to and under U.S. provisional patent application Ser. No. 61/609,399 filed March 12, 2012 and the invention disclosed therein, for which an assignment was recorded at Reel 027929, Frame 0381, which is incorporated herein;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under U.S. non-provisional application Ser. No. 13/781,899, which claims priority of U.S. provisional patent application Ser. No. 61/609,399 filed March 12, 2012, and the invention disclosed therein to the extent not already assigned by virtue of the assignment recorded at Reel 027929, Frame 0381;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to me, and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention and the U.S. nonprovisional application, and divisionals, reissues, renewals and continuations thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the U.S. provisional application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, to the extent not already assigned by virtue of an assignment recorded at Reel 027929, Frame 0381; and

I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I am signing below and providing the day and year opposite my signature.

sayotti

William Biagiotti

3/4/2013

Date

Page 2 of 2